/A

J-’"”W’:— = el
=

2018 | EUROPEAN
Youth Championships
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26" JUNE - 1t JULY || PATRAS-GREECE

TEAM MANAGERS MEETING
INFORMATION BOOKLET

V1.0 (17 June 2018)

The Team Managers Meeting will take place
at the Venue at 16:00 hrs

All Team Managers are requested to attend this meeting.
Teams without Team Manager are advised to send one of their athletes to the meeting.
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Dear Team Managers,

European Youth Championships 2018 + YOG CQT Europe
World Archery Europe (EYCh2018)
Patras (GRE), From 26-06-2018 to 01-07-2018
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On behalf of the Hellenic Archery Federation, | would like to address you a
warm welcome in Patras, at the European Youth Archery Championships

2018

The Organising Committee and the citizens of Patras sincerely welcome
you. We will do our best to host your teams with warm hospitality, by
providing beautiful memories and sharing friendship between participants

from all over Europe, during your stay in Patras.

Please don’t hesitate to ask whatever you need during your stay.

| would like to wish you good luck and success to your Teams.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Petros Synadinos

Organizing Committee, Chairman

Hellenic Archery Federation, President
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e Patras (GRE), From 26-06-2018 to 01-07-2018

European Youth Championships 2018 + YOG CQT Europe 2 |
World Archery Europe (EYCh2018)

Agenda of the Team Managers Meeting

Roll call of all attending nations (TD)

1) Opening
e Brought to order by the World Archery Europe Technical Delegate (TD), Mr.
Hakan CAKIROGLU
e Introduction of the panel, by World Archery Europe TD, Mr. H. CAKIROGLU
e Welcome speech, by Organizing Committee President, Dr Petros SYNADINOS
2) Introduction of Officials (TD)
e Organizing Committee Members, by Dr. Petros SYNADINOS
e Tournament Judges Commission, by the Chairman of Judges Mr. Martino
MIANI
e Director of Shooting, by the Chairman of Judges
e Jury of Appeal, by World Archery Europe TD
3) Technical Aspects of Competition (TD + Chairman of Judges)
Number of participants per class
Competition Program
Practice-training
Equipment Inspection
Qualification Round & scoring information
Individual Elimination Round
e Recurve
e Compound
Team Elimination Round
e Recurve Team
e Compound Team
Individual Finals Round & Team Finals Round
Appeal Procedure (Form attached)
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4) Technical Matters (TD + Chairman of Judges)

Timing Control system

Results system

Rules that apply in this event

Ranking (European Youth Cup Circuit)

Dress regulation
5) Logistic Matters Aspects (OC)

Transportation: Venue, Airport etc

Meals during practice, Qualification rounds, finals...
6) Protocol and Ceremonies (OC)

Opening Ceremony

Medal Ceremonies
7) Medical Related issues (OC)
8) Clean Sport (OC)

8.1 Doping control

8.2. Alcohol test
9) Moto of the event (OC)

“Expand your limits”
10) Other matters of Importance (TD)

CQT for Youth Olympic Games, Buenos Aires-Argentina
11) Questions from Team Managers
12) Closure (TD)
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IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Technical Delegate
Mr. Hakan CAKIROGLU

Competition Manager
Mrs. Maria KYRILLOPOULOU

Organizing Committee
Mrs. Evelyn PAPADOPOULOU

Hotel and Accommodation
Mrs. Maria KYRILLOPOULOU

Transportation Manager
Mr. Giannis LAMPRAKIS

WAE Results & Technology Team:
Mr. Ardingo Scarzella, Mr. Andrea Gabardi, Mrs. Natasha Salukvadze

WAE YouTube Broadcast
Mr. Marco Carpignano

Press Operations
Nasos Nasopoulos
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Tournament Judge Commission

Chair:
Martino Miani ITA

Members:

Christoph Schillinger AUT
Andjelko Praskalo CRO
Bjarne Strandby DEN
Carsten Kihn GER
Aikaterina Plakouda GRE
Marusa Rusjan SLO
Aslihan MuazzezUnsal TUR
Biljana Mitrovic SRB

DoS:
Irena Rosa SLO

During the event, the commission will be supported by 6 National Judges:
Matina Toumbaniari

Eleftheria Psaraki

Christina Tiflidou

Bettina Kratzmueller

Tilemachos Chainis

Tilemachos Athanasiadis
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European Youth Championships 2018 + YOG CQT Europe

World Archery Europe (EYCh2018)
Patras (GRE), From 26-06-2018 to 01-07-2018

Points to clarify

Technical Aspects of the competition

(WAE TD + Competition Manager + Chairman of Judges)

Number of Participants per category
(Number of Member Associations: 40)

Recurve Junior Men

Recurve Junior Women

Recurve Cadet Men

Recurve Cadet Women

Compound Junior Men

Compound Junior Women

Compound Cadet Men

Compound Cadet Women

Recurve Junior Mixed Team

Recurve Cadet Mixed Team

Compound Junior Mixed Team

Compound Cadet Mixed Team
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2015 | EUROPEAN World Archery Europe (EYCh2018)

Youth Championships

PATRAS - HELLAS Patras (GRE), From 26-06-2018 to 01-07-2018

26 Jun 2018, Tuesday

09:30-12:00
12:00-14:00
14:00-16:30
16:00-17:00

» B

Schedule

Vers. 0.2 (16 Jun 2018 18:30 UTC)

Official Practice + Equipment Inspection + TM Meeting
Official Practice + Equipment Inspection - All Junior Categories (AB-CD)
Lunch Break

Official Practice + Equipment Inspection - All Cadet Categories (AB-CD)

Team Manager Meeting

27 Jun 2018, Wednesday

08:00-08:45
08:45-12:00
12:10-12:15

12:20-12:30
12:30-13:10
13:10-14:00

14:00-14:45
14:45-18:00
18:10-18:15

18:20-18:30
18:30-19:10
19:10-19:20
19:20-20:00
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Qualification Rounds
Qualification Round Junior

3 Practice ends immediately followed by qualification (AB-CD)
Qualification Round Junior

Junior Shoot off, if any

Individual Matches
RIM: 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches
1/48: RIM

Lunch Break

Qualification Rounds
Qualification Round Cadet

3 Practice ends immediately followed by qualification (AB-CD)
Qualification Round Cadet

Cadet Shoot off, if any

Individual Matches

RCM + RCW: 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches
1/48: RCM, RCW

RCM + RCW: 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition

1/24: RCM, RCW
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European Youth Championships 2018 + YOG CQT Europe
World Archery Europe (EYCh2018)
Patras (GRE), From 26-06-2018 to 01-07-2018

28 Jun 2018, Thursday

08:30-08:45

08:45-09:30
09:30-09:45

09:45-10:30
10:30-10:50

10:50-11:05

11:05-11:45
11:45-12:00
12:00-12:15
12:15-13:00
13:00-13:35
13:35-14:10

14:10-15:15

15:15-15:30

15:30-16:00

16:00-16:15
16:15-16:30
16:30-17:00

17:00-17:15
17:15-17:30
17:30-18:00
18:00-18:15

18:15-18:30
18:30-19:00
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Individual Matches
RIM + RIW:

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches

1/24: RJM, RIW

RIM + RIW + CIM + CIW:

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches

1/16: RIM, RIW, CIM, CIW
Field Re-Setup

RCM + RCW + CCM + CCW:

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches

1/16: RCM, RCW, CCM, CCW

Field Re-Setup

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition
1/8: RIM, RIW, RCM, RCW, CIM, CJW, CCM, CCW

1/4: RIM, RIW, RCM, RCW, CIM, CJW, CCM, CCW

1/2: RIM, RIW, RCM, RCW, CJM, CJW, CCM, CCW

Lunch Break

Team Matches

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches

1/12: RCM
1/8: RIM, RIW
1/4: CIM, CCM

Field Re-Setup

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches

1/8: RCM, RCW

1/4: CJW, CCW

Field Re-Setup

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition
1/4: RIM, RIW, RCM, RCW

Field Re-Setup

2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition
1/2: RIM, RIW, RCM, RCW, CJM, CIW, CCM, CCW
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29 Jun 2018, Friday
YOG Continental Quota Qualification Tournament
08:30-13:00 Detailed Schedule will be published after Cadet Qualification
13:00-14:00 Lunch Break
Team Matches
14:00-14:15 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches
14:15-14:40 1/12: RJX,RCX
14:40-14:55 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition - only matches
14:55-15:20 1/8: RJX, RCX, CJX, CCX
15:20-15:35 Field Re-Setup
15:35-15:50 2 ends of practice immediately followed by competition
15:50-16:15 1/4: RJX, RCX, CJX, CCX
16:15-16:40 1/2: RJX, RCX, CJX, CCX
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30 Jun 2018, Saturday

08:00-12:30

09:00-09:25
09:25-09:50
09:50-10:15
10:15-10:40
10:40-11:00
11:00-11:20

11:20-11:40
11:40-12:00
12:00-12:20

12:20-12:40

12:40-13:30
13:30-16:30

15:30-20:00

16:30-16:55
16:55-17:20
17:20-17:45
17:45-18:10
18:10-18:30

18:30-18:50

18:50-19:10
19:10-19:30
19:30-19:50
19:50-20:10

20:10-21:00
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Compound Cadet Team Finals

Practice field open

Team Matches

Bronze: Compound Cadet Women Team
Gold: Compound Cadet Women Team
Bronze: Compound Cadet Men Team
Gold: Compound Cadet Men Team
Bronze: Compound Cadet Mixed Team
Gold: Compound Cadet Mixed Team
Compound Cadet Individual Finals

Bronze: Compound Cadet Women

Gold: Compound Cadet Women
Bronze: Compound Cadet Men

Gold: Compound Cadet Men

Compound Cadet Award Ceremony
Lunch Break

Practice field open

Compound Junior Team Finals
Bronze: Compound Junior Women Team
Gold: Compound Junior Women Team
Bronze: Compound Junior Men Team
Gold: Compound Junior Men Team
Bronze: Compound Junior Mixed Team
Gold: Compound Junior Mixed Team
Compound Junior Individual Finals
Bronze: Compound Junior Women

Gold: Compound Junior Women

Bronze: Compound Junior Men

Gold: Compound Junior Men

Compound Junior Award Ceremony
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1 Jul 2018, Sunday

Recurve Cadet Team Finals
08:00-12:30 Practice field open

Team Matches
09:00-09:25 Bronze: Recurve Cadet Women Team
09:25-09:50 Gold: Recurve Cadet Women Team
09:50-10:15 Bronze: Recurve Cadet Men Team
10:15-10:40 Gold: Recurve Cadet Men Team
10:40-11:00 Bronze: Recurve Cadet Mixed Team
11:00-11:20 Gold: Recurve Cadet Mixed Team

Recurve Cadet Individual Finals
11:20-11:40 Bronze: Recurve Cadet Women
11:40-12:00 Gold: Recurve Cadet Women
12:00-12:20 Bronze: Recurve Cadet Men
12:20-12:40 Gold: Recurve Cadet Men
12:40-13:30 Recurve Cadet Award Ceremony
13:30-16:30 Lunch Break
15:30-20:00 Practice field open

Recurve Junior Team Finals
16:30-16:55 Bronze: Recurve Junior Women Team
16:55-17:20 Gold: Recurve Junior Women Team
17:20-17:45 Bronze: Recurve Junior Men Team
17:45-18:10 Gold: Recurve Junior Men Team
18:10-18:30 Bronze: Recurve Junior Mixed Team
18:30-18:50 Gold: Recurve Junior Mixed Team

Recurve Junior Individual Finals
18:50-19:10 Bronze: Recurve Junior Women
19:10-19:30 Gold: Recurve Junior Women
19:30-19:50 Bronze: Recurve Junior Men
19:50-20:10 Gold: Recurve Junior Men
20:10-21:00 Recurve Junior Award Ceremony
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Practice

¢ Practice will be available at the Practice field, which is next to the FoP
e Local transportation schedule per day will be posted in all hotel lobbies.
e Practice at the finals venue will be available for those athletes competing on their respective day

Qualification Round Practice

e 3 practice ends followed by the qualification round

Equipment Inspection:

e Juniors 26 June, during their official practice.

e Cadets 26 June, during their official practice.

e Teams will be announced in (English) alphabetical order

e All teams are to wear their team uniform and have their accreditation.

e Spare equipment must also be brought for inspection.

e Team Managers have to check the details of their athletes such as, name, competing discipline
and date of birth that are correct.

e Inform the Judge if details are not correct and the Judge will inform WAE Results Team.

Athlete (back) Numbers:

e Athletes’ numbers will be issued on the day of the qualification round.
e Athletes’ numbers must be worn on the quiver or thigh, facing the waiting line while shooting.

The Environment:

Team Managers, please instruct your team members to use the litter bins located on the competition,
practice fields and common areas.

Water:

¢ |n an effort to aid the environment, water will be distributed using a bottle deposit system.

e 1 bottle of water will be given to the team captain for all accredited persons at the water box

e A new bottle of water will only be issued by the return of the empty bottle.

e Allthe cups of the used water bottles will be collected in the indoor athletes resting area, in order
to help to purchase a wheelchair. Please help the volunteers to collect as many cups as possible.

Non Smoking

This is a non-smoking event. Smoking is forbidden inside all indoor areas as well as in all competition
and training areas. This also includes electric cigarettes, refer to book 3, Art. 12.8.
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Qualification Round

e athletes per target in AB-CD format 70m Round (72arrows)
e athletes per target in AB-CD format 60m Round (72arrows)

e athletes per target in AB-CD format 50m Round (72arrows)

Individual Elimination Round

e First matches at the end of qualification round

e Target faces will NOT be changed after practice arrows.
Please instruct your athletes to mark all arrow holes during practice.

e Matches will start as soon as the field is ready.

e Matches at the start of each session will begin on time. Proceeding matches will follow up on the
immediate completion of the prior match. Athletes should be alert and prepared for their
matches to start slightly earlier than scheduled.

e Byes are permitted. In case of a bye, athletes might be allowed to shoot on their own target,
provided the competition schedule allows. If the competition schedule allows, no score will be
recorded or displayed and athletes shooting their bye must respect the DOS timing and signals
of the competition. Recurve athletes are permitted to shoot 3 sets of practice and compound
athletes are permitted to shoot 5 ends of practice for their bye.

¢ Individual elimination rounds will start at the 1/48 elimination round in RJIM, RCM, RCW.
¢ Individual elimination rounds will start at the 1/24 elimination round in RJW.
¢ Individual elimination rounds will start at the 1/16 elimination round in CJM, CJW, CCM, CCW.

e The top 8 individual ranked athletes from the qualification round will progress directly to the
1/16.

e Alternate shooting only in Bronze and Gold Medal Matches.

e There will be two targets set aside as a “Show Range” for selected matches. These matches will
be streamed live. The show range will follow the same timing and rhythm as all other matches
on the FoP. Enough time will be given to athletes/teams selected to shoot their match on the
show range, prior to the start of the match. For the first match of the day for that category or
when practice is foreseen, practice will take place on these targets also.
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Team and Mixed Teams Elimination Round

e Elimination round in Team & Mixed Team events will start with 1/12 elimination round.

e Byes permitted, teams will be allowed to shoot on their allocated target, but no score will be
recorded or displayed.

Individual, Team & Mixed Team Medal Matches

Practice Field will be open 1 hour before the start of competition. Athletes are not permitted to use
scopes on the finals FOP.

Appeal Procedure (Form attached)

If the Appeal is upheld by the Jury of Appeal, the fee will be returned.

In the case of the Appeal being rejected, the fee will not be returned.

Technical Matters (TD + Chairman of Judges)

Timing Control System
CHRONOTIR Timing equipment will be used for timing.

Results System

e (Qualification Round - scoring will be done by athletes. One athlete records, on the official paper
based score sheet, the scores of all other athletes on that target. At the same time, another
athlete, on that same target, will enter all the scores of the athletes on that target into the scoring
device. The other athletes should verify that all scores are written and entered correctly.

e Scorecards MUST be signed by all athletes and the scorer of each target, have all the totals
mathematically correct with the 10’s+X’s and X count fully completed.

¢ Elimination Round — scoring will be done by athletes. One athlete/team records the arrow values
of both athletes/teams on the papers score sheet. While at the same time, the other
athlete/team inputs the arrow values in the scoring device. Both athletes/teams should verify
that all scores are written and entered correctly before returning back to the shooting line.

e At the end of the match, the scorecard must be fully completed and signed by the athletes
involved in the match.

e Scoring tablets will be used during the Qualification and Elimination Rounds, but not in the Finals.
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Rules that apply in this event

Dress Regulations

e Athletes, officials and staff should wear the appropriate clothing having the correct appearance
when on the field during competition. Camouflage clothing, accessories or archery equipment
are not permitted. No open toed shoes are allowed on the FoP.

e Athletes, team officials and technicians should wear sports shoes and their national team
uniforms having the same appearance as per the division, following World Archery rules.

e We would like to remind all teams that athlete names and country names or codes are mandatory
on the back of their national team uniform shirts for athletes participating in this event.

Logistical Aspects (OC)

Transportation

Daily transport information and schedule will be placed at the competition field and at the official
event hotels.

Meals during the event

Meals will be served at the hotel restaurant according to the daily schedule:

e Breakfast from 06.00am (at 05:30 on 27/6/2018)
e Lunch from 12.00 am

e Dinner from 19.00 pm

Protocol and Ceremonies (OC)

Opening Ceremonies
® The Opening Ceremony will take place on 26 June, from 19:00-20:00 pm at the Fortress of Rio, a
unique location, near the famous bridge of Rio, with great archeological interest.

e Each country must designate one athlete that will carry the Flag, during the parade. After the end
of the Ceremony the participants will have the opportunity to spend 15 min enjoying the view
and the famous sunset of Patras. Buses to official Hotels will leave at 20:20.

Medal Ceremonies
e To begin immediately after the end of each session.

e All medal winners are requested to be present at the finals venue gathering point of the Award
Ceremony, 15 min before the ceremonies are due to start.
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Medical Related issues
e First Aid services are available during training days from 22-25 June at Practice field, from 26-29

June at FoP and on 30 June & 1 July at the Finals field.

¢ In cases of emergency in official hotels, please inform the contact person in the hotel.
Clean Sport

Anti-Doping control

e Anti-Doping control will follow World Archery rules.

e Athletes should bring their passports and/or accreditation cards to the anti-doping control

station, if selected for a test.

Alcohol test

e Along with the anti-doping control, the selected athletes will be examined in alcohol test as well.

Moto of the event (OC)

“Expand your limits”

The OC’s intention during this competition is to give to the Young athletes from Europe the
motivation to expand their limits not only in sports but in all aspects concerning the culture
dimension of a sport’s event.

Through various activities, the competitors will have the opportunity to:

e expand their friendships by participating to various games set up at the resting area of the
stadium,

e expand their cultural interest by being introduced to cultural events of the city like the carnival
and programs of the archeological museum,

e expand their knowledge concerning the space by observing the light sky with telescopes

e expand their sensibility in community matters by collecting cups and help buying a wheelchair
for a disable person

e expand their knowledge in research by participating to 2 important scientific matters (injuries
and psychology) and earn the collective pin of the competition

Information concerning the above activities will be given at the help desk of each official hotel and
via the official Facebook page of the competition: (European Youth Championships 2018—Patras)
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Other matters of importance (TD)

e Accreditation cards must be worn at all times in the practice and competition areas.

|
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e Only athletes scheduled to compete at certain stages of the event are permitted on the FoP.

e Athletes will not be allowed to board LOC transportation with risers, arrows and compound bows.

Please pack away archery equipment in the correct bow cases and put them in the storage

compartments of the busses.

e There will be no extra qualification round for the Continental Quota Tournament (CQT). Ranking
for the purpose of pairing for the elimination round will be done according the results from the
qualification round of the European Youth Championships. Athletes, who have previously won a
qualification place for their NOC at the WAYC, cannot compete at the CQT. The competition

format will be an Olympic Round and all athletes will shoot at 60 m.

For Europe, 3 places per gender will be allocated to the National Olympic Committees of the highest

ranked athletes, with a maximum of one (1) per NOC.
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Team Members Nomination Form

NQTIONAI TOAM: ..ottt eeeeeeeeereeesteeeseesseesaseessssaassesssasansessssesssesasesansessssesnsesssessnsessseesnsesasesen

Recurve Cadet Mixed Team:

PN Y L =R N L@ BT o TR o LT ==Y 1.0 PRI

Recurve Junior Mixed Team:

PN (=L =N N (O N I T TSI K== 0 (LR

Compound Junior Mixed Team:

PN o oY (S =R N (O 2 BT o TR o TSI (=T 1 1.4 AR RRRRTI

Compound Cadet Mixed Team:

PN 1 (=L =N A (O L I T { a T=T == 0 (LR

Name and Signature of Team Official:

The results of the 2 highest scoring members of the team, will automatically be used for the mixed
team events. If Team Managers wish to use other athletes of the team, pleased use this form to
name the athletes that will be competing in the team event. Forms to be given to WAE TD or
Result Office no later than 1 hr before the beginning of the first match
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APPEAL FORM
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This is an intention of Appeal ......ccccvveeeiiiieeeeee a
world archery PP
europe This is an APPeal .......eeeeeriiieiiiiiiee e a
From:

I The Team Captain Of © ..ottt e e e s be e s aeesaeesbeessaeerbeesaseenbeessaeeraens

Name of the TeaM Captain: ...c.uiiiiiiiei e e e s s e e e s e e e s sbae e e s sabeeeeesnneeeas
0 The Team of:
O An individual PEIrSON (NAME):i...i i iii ettt ettt e e e e e e re e e e be e e eabeeeeaseeeesseeeesaeeeneens
O Other (please specifiy):

This appeal is against:

Description of Appeal or Protest :

| believe this action is against the following rules (state article if known):

Signature: Name in printing:

Received on: Time:

By Chairperson of the Tournament Judge Commission:

Signature: Name in printing:

Article 3.13. WA Rulesbook

An intention to appeal when it might affect the progression of an athlete from one stage of the competition to the next, must be
expressed in writing and lodged with the Chairperson of the Tournament Judge Commission within 5 minutes of the end of the
relevant round or match, whichever comes first. During the Finals of match play rounds, the notice of intent to file an appeal shall be
given within five minutes of the end of the match, or prior to the start of the next match, whichever is first.

The written appeal shall be lodged with the Jury within 15 minutes of the end of the relevant round or match, whichever comes first.

An appeal is subject to a fee of Euro 50,00 that shall be returned if the appeal is upheld or if the Jury of Appeal

decides that it is appropriate.
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